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BEFORE TH£ FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In re: Initiation ot show cause 
proceedings against New Wa y 
Communications for violation of 
Rule 25-2 4 . 470, F.A.C., 
Certificate o f Public 
Convenience and Necessity 
Required, and Rule 25-4. 043, 
F.A.C., Response to Commission 
Staff Inqu iries. 

DOCKET NO. 970845-TI 
ORDER NO. PSC-91-11 45-PCO-Tl 
ISSUED: September 30, 1991 

The following Commissioners participated in the ~~ sposilion 

of this matter : 

JULIA L. JOHNSON, Chai rman 
J. TERRY DEASON 
SUSAN f. CLARK 

DIANE K. KIESLI NG 
JOE GARCIA 

ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE ANP NQII CE OF 
PROPOSEp AGENCY ACT ION ORPER REOU I RING 

ALL IXCs TO CEaSE PROVI PING SERVICE 
TO N;W WAX COHHVNICAIIONS 

BY THE COMMISSION: 

NOTICE is hereby given by the Florida Public Se rvice 
Comnission that pact of the action d1scussed herein is preliminary 
in ucstute etnd will tM,cou~e final unles:s a person who:st: interest:. ar., 
substantially affected fi les a petit1on for a formal proceeding, 
pursuant to Rule 25-22.029, Florida Administrative Code . 

Show Coyse 

Recently, we obtained evidence in the fo rm o f a debit card 
that New Way Collll!lunications (New Way) i:s appparently providing 
debit card services without having first obta1ned a certificate of 
pubic convenience and necessity from this Commission, in violation 
of Rule 25-24. 470, Florida Adminis t rat 1 ve Code. In addition, on 
January 29, 1997, we received a complaint regarding t ho Phone 
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Express card issued ~y New Way Communications . The customer 
complained that the 800 access and customer service number had been 
disconnected. 

In an effort to obtain more information regarding this 
situation, ou r staff sent a certified letter to New Way 
Communications i nformi ng it of its responsibility to obtain a 
certificate in order to provide debit card services. Our S\.aff 
also requested tha t a reaponse ~provided by March 11, 1997 . That 
letter was returned stamped "forwarding Order Expired." On March 
14, 199?, our staff mailed a second certified letter to New Way . 
This letter was returned stamped "Moved, Left No Address ." In 
addition, our staff attempted, unsuccessfully, to contact New Way 
by the telephone number listed on the prepa id debit card. The 
number had been disconnected and no alternative address or 
telephone number could be located for the company. 

Sholl Cayse 

Pursuant to Rule 25-4.043, ~lorida Adm~nia~rative Code, 
Response to Commission Staff Inquiries, " ... the necessary repl~es 
to inqui res propounded by the ;ommission•s staff concern1ng service 
or other complaints received by the Commission shall be !urn tshed 
in writing within fifteen (15) days from the date of the Commission 
1nqulry . H It has been well over 15 days 11nd New 1-i.:ly has not 
responded t o any of our staff's inquiries regarding e ither 
certiflcation or the complaint. 

Due to the fact that New Way Communicatlons has been 
unresponsive to our staff's inquiries, and ber.an11e i• app,.ars thllt 
New Way Communications is providing telecommunications service 
without a certificate, we shall order New Way to show cause why it 
should not be fined $25,000 for apparent violation of Rule 25-
24.00, Florida Administrative Code, Ce r tificate of Publlc 
Convenience and Necessity Required, and $10,000 for apparent 
violation of Rule 25-4.043, Florida Administrative Code , Response 
to Commission Staff Inquiries. The company' s response must contain 
specific allegations of fact or law. If ~ew Way fails to respond 
to the show cause in writing within 20 day~ of the issuance of this 
Order, the fine shall be deemed assessed. The Cine must be paid 
to the Commission for remittance to the State o r Florida General 
Revenue fund purauant to Section 364.285, Florida Statutes. I! the 
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fine is not paid after reasonable collection ef!orts by this 
Commission, it will be forwarded to the Office o f the Comptroller 
for collection. 

Propo3ed Agency Action ; 
All IXCs shall cease proyiding ser yice t o New Way 

Rule 25-24. 4701 (3), Florid~ Administrat ive Code, Provision o f 
Regulated Telecommunications Service to Uncerti!icoted Rese l lers 
Prohibited, states: 

(3) The Commission, upon making a 
determination that a custc~er or an 
interexchange company is unlawfully reselling 
or rebi lling int rastate int e rexchange service 
may issue an o r der that direct s the cust omer 
to cease and desist reselling or rebl •I ing 
such se rvice and simultaneously direrLs the 
interexchange company to discontinue providi ng 
such service to ouch customer ~nd/or t o ceaso 
providing service to such custome r at 
additional locatio·1s within Floc ida, provided 
that such discontinuance o r limitation o r 
service is technical:y feasible withi n tne 
context of existing faci lities and technology . 

It appears that New Way is operat ing in Florida without a 
certificate. Accordingly, we hereby order a l l certi f icated lXCs to 
discontiraue providing intrastate long distance service for resale 
t o this company at the conclusion of the s how cause proceeding, in 
accordance with Rule 25-24.4 701 , Florida Administrat ie Code . Any 
IXC providing service to New Way must contact the Commission at the 
conclus1on of t he show cause response period indicated herein in 
ord~r to determine if the show cause proceeding has been concluded. 

Based on the foregoing, it is therefore 

ORDERED by the Flor ida Public Service Commission that New Way 
Communications &hall show cause in writin~ within 20 days of the 
issuance of this Or der why it should not be tined fo r Rule 
violations as described in the body of this Order. It is further 
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ORDERED that New Way Communications's reaponce shall contain 
specific allegations of fact and law. It is further 

ORDERED that failure to respond to the Order to Show Cause 
portion of this Order in the manner and by the date set forth 1n 
the Notice o! further Proceedings or Judicial Review section of 
this Order shall constitute an admission o! the violations 
described in the body of this Order, wa iver of the right to a 
heaciug, and will result in the automatic assessment of t he fine 
indicated in lhe body of this Order. It is fu rther 

ORDERED that if the fine is assessed, New Way Corv::•micat ions 
shall remit $35,000 to this COtrrnission for remittance t o the OC! ice 
of the Compt roller fo r deposit in the State General R~venue Fund, 
in 11ccordance with Sec tion 364.285!11, Fl orida Statutes. It i s 
further 

ORDERED thllt all certificated inte rexchange ca rr ie r s sha ll 
cease providing interexch11nge service to New Way Communications 
upon the conclusion of the show cause proces~ set fo r th in this 
Order. It is further 

ORDERED thllt any certificated interexchange car r1~r providing 
service to New W11y Communications shall contact the comm1ssion at 
the end of the show cause response period set fo r t h herein 1n 
order to determine i f the show cause process has been concluded. 
It is further 

ORDERED thllt the portion of this Order that requi res a ll 
certi fi c11ted interexchange companies to cease pcovidin9 service to 
New Way Communiclltions is issued as proposed agency 11ccion and 
shall become fi nal and effective unless 11n 11ppropri11te petition, in 
the form provided by Rule 25-22.036, Florida Administrat ive Code, 
i s received by the Director, Division of Records and Reportlng, 
2540 Shumard Ollk Boulevard, T11llah11ssee, f lor idll 32399-0850, by t he 
close of business on the date set f orth in the "Notice o f f urther 
Proceedi ngs or Judicial Review" attached hereto. It Is further 

ORDERED that thill docket shall r •1main open pendin9 resolution 
ot tl . .l show c11uae proceaa o r any p rotoat to the Proposed AQency 
Action po~tion of this Order. It is further 
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ORDERED that in the event the Proposed Agency Action portion 
of this Order becomes final, and New Way Communications fails to 
r espond to our Order t o Show Cause as presct.bed he•ein, this 
Docket shall be closed. 

By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commission , thts l2lh 
day of September, liil· 

BLANCA S. BAY0, O:r~or 
Division of Recorrs and Reporting 

(SEAL) 

BC 

NOTICE Of fURTHER PROCEEDINGS OR JUDICIAL REYIEW 

The florida Public Service Commiss1on is required by Sect1on 
120.569 i ll, Florida Statutes, to noti!y parties o! any 
admlnistrative hearing or judicial review of Commiss1on orde r s thaL 
is available under Sections 1~0.57 or 120.68, florida Statutes, as 
well as the procedures and time limits that apply. This notice 
should not be construed to mean all requests ! or an ad~inistratlve 
hearing or judicial review will be granted or result 1n the rel1eC 
sought. 

Mediation may be available on " 
medi .. tion is conducted, it does not 
interested person's right to a hearing . 

ca so-by-case basis. If 
affect a substantially 
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The show cause portion of this Order is preliminary, 
procedural o. intermediate in nature. Any person whose substantial 
interests are affected by the act ion proposed by thls order may 
file a petition fo r a formal proceeding, as provided by Rule 25-
22.037(1), Florida Administrative Code , in the form provided by 
Rule 25-22 . 036(1) (a) and (f), Florida Administrative Code. This 
petition must be received by the Director , Division of Records and 
Reporting, 2540 Shumard Oak &oulevard, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-
0850, by the cl~se of business on ~~er 20 , 1991. 

failure to respond within the time set forth above shall 
constitute an admission of all facts and a ~a iver of the riQht to 
a hearing pursuant to Rule 25-22.0J7(3), fl orida Administrative 
Code, and a default pursuant to Rule 25-22 . 037( 4) , florida 
Administrative Code . Such default shall be effecti ve on the day 
subsequent to the above date. 

If an adversely affected person !ai ls .o respond to this order 
within t he time prescribed above, that pa rty may request judicial 
revi ew by the Florida Supreme Court in the case of any electric, 
gas o r telephone utility or by the First District Court of Appeal 
in the case of a water n r wastewater utili ty by !iltng a not1ce of 
appeal ~ith the Di rector, Divislon o f Records and Reporting, and 
fil i ng a copy of the notice of appeal and the filing fee with the 
appropriate court. This filing must be completed within thirti' 
(30) days ot the effective date o f this order, pursuant t o Rule 
9.1 10, Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure. 

The portion of the action proposed herein wh ich 1s preliminary 
in nature will not become effective o r final. except as provio'd by 
Rule 25-22 . 029, Florida Administrat i ve Code. Any person whose 
substantial interests ar• affected by the acti on proposed by this 
portion of the Order may file a petition for a fo rmal proceeding, 
as provided by Rule 25-22.029(4 ), florida Admi nistrati ve Code, in 
the form provided by Rule 25-22.03617) (a) and (!l, florida 
Admlnist rative Code. This petit ion must be received by the 
Director, Division of Records and Roporting, 2540 Shum11rd 011k 
Boulevard, Tallahassee, Florida 32j)9-08~0. by the close of 
bus1ness on October 21. 1997. 
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In the absence of such a petition, t he proposed agency action 
portion of the order shal l become effective on the day subsequent 
to the above date as provided by Rule 25-22.029161, florida 
Administrative Code. 

Any objection or protest f iled in this docket before the 
issuance date of this order is considered abandoned unless it 
sat is! ies the foregoing conditions and is renewed within the 
specified protest period. 

If the proposed agency act ion portions of this order become 
f inal and ef fective on the date described above, any party 
substantially affected may re~uesl judicial review by the fl o r i da 
Supreme Court in the case of an electric, gas or telephone util1ty 
or by the first District Court of Appeal in the case of a water o r 
wastewater utility by filing a notice o f appeal with the Dlrector, 
Division of Records and Reporting and filing a copy of the noti ce 
of appeal and the filing fee with the appropriate ourt. This 
filing must be completed within th!rty (30) days of the effective 
dat e of this order, pursuant to Rule 9. 110 , fl orida Rules o! 
Appell a te Procedure. The notice of appeal must be in the fo rm 
spec1f i ed in Rule 9.900(a), florida Rules o f Appellate Procedure. 
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